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Instructions 

Applicants must submit their completed Project Plan by 5 p.m. on June 12, 2009.  Because of the time sensitive nature of this program, plans received after the June 12 deadline will not be considered.

Submit your Project Plan by email to: Chris.Thompson@dhcd.virginia.gov 
and cc:  Keith.Sherrill@dhcd.virginia.gov.  
The following request is a locked MS WORD form that should allow you to tab through the required items and fill in your responses.  If the fill-in form does not work or you need to modify one of the tables you can unlock it by selecting:

VIEW/TOOLBARS/FORMS and deselecting the lock icon on the forms toolbar.
Additional submission instructions:

· Please submit your project plan as a WORD document.

· Save your Project Plan and submit it titled “your locality name.CDBGR”

· Project Plans should be brief and follow the exact format and order listed below.  

· Additional attachments are not required, but if you wish to submit something additional to support your plan please include it as a separate attachment to the submission email.

· Submit a signed, original hard copy of your Project Plan by mail following the electronic submission.  The hard copy does not have to be received by June 12, but should follow within a week of the electronic submission.
Introduction

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Stimulus Act) appropriated Community Development Block Grant recovery (CDBG-R) funds to states to carry out CDBG eligible projects that are ready and will assist in economic recovery.  CDBG-R funds must be used in a manner that maximizes job creation and economic development benefit.  As determined by formula allocation, Virginia will receive approximately $5.2 Million for the non-entitlement portions of the state.  DHCD is required to prepare and submit an action plan amendment that will identify specifically how these CDBG-R funds will be utilized.  
The action plan amendment must be made available for public comment for at least seven days prior to it being submitted to the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  The state deadline for submission to HUD is June 29, 2009.  The public comment period at the state level meets the abbreviated citizen participation requirement for CDBG-R; therefore, applicants do not have to hold any public hearings to request these funds.  Applicants are encouraged to take steps to obtain citizen input in the use of these funds.  

Virginia CDBG Program General Policies
Policies of the Virginia CDBG program are set forth in the 2009 CDBG Program Design, which has been distributed to Virginia non-entitlement localities and is available on the DHCD website.  Unless otherwise noted, all CDBG-R projects must comply with these policies.  Applicants are strongly encouraged to consult the Program Design in the preparation of their Project Plans.  

Applicants may also consult the CDBG Management Manual and CDBG RFP’s for additional guidance on the planning and implementation of their projects.  These documents provide general expectations for the CDBG program that DHCD may consider modifying for CDBG-R projects to meet the intent of the CDBG-R program.
National Objective XE "National Objective" s

All CDBG-R Project Plans and all project activities must address one or more of the three CDBG national objectives.  CDBG funding was established by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.  In accordance with Section 104(b)(3) of the Act, the use of CDBG funding must:

1. Give maximum feasible priority to activities which will benefit low- and moderate-income (LMI) families,

2. Aid in the prevention or elimination of slums and blight, and 

3. May also include activities which are designed to meet other community development needs having a particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the community.  
The Virginia CDBG-R program must provide at least 70% of its investment to projects that meet the first national objective, benefit to LMI persons.
Available Funding

Virginia was allocated $5,221,967 in non-entitlement CDBG-R funds.  DHCD will make these funds available to the highest priority projects, based on the Project Plans received, up to a maximum of $1,000,000 per project.  CDBG-R grant awards will not count against a locality’s open contract limit under the regular CDBG program.  
Of the total CDBG-R funds available, 10% ($522,197) is available for combined state and local Administration and Technical Assistance.  Of this 10%, grantees are eligible to receive 70% and the state will receive 30% for its administrative and technical assistance functions.  Consequently, Project Plans should contain no more than 7% of the request for administration.
CDBG-R Distribution

Applicants for CDBG-R funds must complete a Project Plan and submit it to DHCD by 5:00 p.m. on Friday, June 12, 2009 for the project to be considered.  DHCD will evaluate the Project Plans and prioritize for the use of CDBG-R funding.  Activities of the highest priority projects will be compiled and made a part of the action plan amendment to be submitted to HUD.  Additional information pertaining to the implementation of the proposed projects will be requested by DHCD following the prioritization of project plans.  DHCD reserves the right to insert previous applications for CDBG assistance, including but not limited to the 2009 Competitive and Open Submission rounds, into the pool of Project Plans to try and make the best use of the CDBG-R funding.
Applicants should submit their completed Project Plan by 5 p.m. on June 12, 2009 by email to Chris.Thompson@dhcd.virginia.gov and cc: Keith.Sherrill@dhcd.virginia.gov.  Because of the time sensitive nature of this program, plans received after the June 12 deadline will not be considered.
Project Priorities and Selection Criteria
Timeliness and Readiness
DHCD must give priority to Project Plans that can be initiated immediately.  Grantees should be able to award construction contracts within 120 days of the notice of award, and all projects funded under CDBG-R must be under construction before December 15, 2009.  Under construction means the grantee is under contract with DHCD, bids have been received and awarded, and a Notice to Proceed has been issued.  All CDBG-R projects must be completed and closed out before September 30, 2012.  Project Plans should detail the status of architectural, engineering, permitting and other factors that influence their readiness and provide a detailed timeline for when the project can start and the implementation schedule.
Recovery Act Objectives
The CDBG-R program adds the following objectives to the regular CDBG program:
· Preserving and creating jobs and promoting economic recovery,

· Assisting those most impacted by recession,

· Providing investment needed to increase economic efficiency,

· Investing in transportation, environmental protection, or other infrastructure that will provide long-term ED benefits,

· Minimizing or avoiding reductions in essential services’, and

· Fostering energy independence.

Economic Development Benefit

CDBG-R funds must be used in a manner that maximizes job creation and economic development benefit.  The Project Plan must project the number of jobs to be created or retained as the activities are carried out (i.e. construction jobs) in addition to permanent jobs to establish low- to moderate- income (LMI) benefit, if applicable.  While all categories of CDBG projects are eligible for CDBG-R, the clear preference is for projects with broader or long term economic development based impact.
Additionally, priority CDBG-R projects will be able to demonstrate a regional or state-wide significance.  One example of this might be a tourism project that qualifies for CDBG based on LMI job creation and has a larger economic impact by improving regional collaboration and drawing people from surrounding states which in turn boosts the local economy.

Energy Independence

Another priority of the CDBG-R program is projects that promote: 

· Energy conservation, 

· Alternative energy sources,

· Smart growth, 

· Green building techniques, 
· Refinements in existing energy production that maximizes energy efficiency and minimizes the environmental impact, or 

· Reduced pollution emissions.  

Project Plans are expected to address all priorities of the CDBG-R program.  The Project Plan should detail any element of the project that addresses one of these areas.
2009 CDBG-R Project Plan
[image: image2.jpg]=



Cover Sheet

APPLICANT:



     
CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL:
     
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADDRESS:
     






     
PROJECT NAME: 


     
CONTACT PERSON:

     
(Please provide phone and email)
PROJECT COST:
	Source
	Amount
	Percentage

	CDBG-R
	$     
	     %

	State
	$     
	     %

	Federal (Grant)
	$     
	     %

	Federal (Loan)
	$     
	     %

	Private
	$     
	     %

	Local
	$     
	     %

	Total
	$     
	100%


SUMMARY OF PROJECT PRODUCTS:

     
NATIONAL OBJECTIVES:
Please note the approximate amount of funds proposed in this project which can be attributed to each of the listed National Objectives (amount may be $0).
	National Objective
	Proposed Activity
	Amount

	LMI Benefit

	     
	$     

	Slum and Blight
	     
	$     

	Urgent Need
	     
	$     


POPULATION:
Please indicate the population of the applicant locality:
     
PREPARER:
Provide the name, phone number, and email address of the person who actually prepared this application.

     
DUNS Number:
     
By checking these boxes the applicant is affirming the following statement:
 FORMCHECKBOX 

Applicant agrees to send responsible parties, to include any relevant subcontractors, to all  mandatory DHCD-sponsored training events, to include the Construction Management and Grant Management workshops, and to provide representation at all management team meetings
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, information in this proposal is true and correct and the proposal has been duly authorized by the local governing body.
	Name:       
	Title:       


	Signature:  ____________________________
	Date:       


PLEASE COMPLETE THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND SUBMIT, WITH THE PROJECT PLAN, BY EMAIL.  AFTER THE PLAN IS SUBMITTED PLEASE PRINT THIS COVER SHEET AND MAIL ONE COPY WITH ORIGINAL SIGNATURE TO:

Denise H. Ambrose


Associate Director


Project Management Office


Department of Housing and Community Development


501 North Second Street


Richmond, Virginia 23219
CDBG-R Project Plan – Please Respond to the Following:

Provide a description of the proposed project.  Please limit your response to a maximum of ½ page.
     
Describe how the proposed project meets the identified national objective.  Provide specific quantities (i.e., number of jobs created, number of persons served, number of LMI persons…)
     
Provide a listing of the specific products (outputs) of the project and the benefits (outcomes) of the project.  This listing should be quantitative and as detailed as possible and provide the dates by which the outputs and outcomes will be achieved.
     
Describe how the proposed project has Regional or State significance.

     
Provide a detailed project timeline in table format.  Please identify when the proposed project will be released for bid, when bids can be awarded, the estimated start and completion date, and other relevant dates as appropriate.  Assume a start date (contract award from DHCD) of August 1, 2009.
	Date
	Activity (Examples)

	     
	Environmental Review complete

	     
	Final Design complete

	     
	Advertisement for bid

	     
	Bid award

	     
	Notice to Proceed

	     
	Construction Begins

	     
	     

	     
	     

	     
	     

	     
	     

	     
	Construction Completed


Briefly discuss your readiness to implement the project according to the timeline identified above.  Identify any major remaining issues that could have a negative effect on meeting the intended timeline.

     
What has been done to assure this project is ready?  Explain what has been completed and why the current status indicates the construction contract for this project can be awarded within 120 days of award from DHCD.
     
Project the number of jobs to be created or retained by EACH ACTIVITY of the proposed project (e.g., administration, waterline construction, building facades, etc.), according to the categories identified below:

	Activity
	# FT / # PT 

Permanent Jobs
	# FT / # PT 

Construction Jobs
	# FT / # PT 

Temporary Jobs

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      

	     
	      /      
	      /      
	      /      


Please note, in order to meet the LMI criteria for CDBG eligibility, only permanent jobs meet the LMI National Objective.  Temporary and Construction jobs (LMI or otherwise) must be tracked and will impact the priority of your CDBG-R project.  

FOR THE PERMANENT JOBS contributing to the LMI benefit, provide a listing in the chart below of the proposed job title/classification and whether or not it is expected to be an LMI job.  
	Job Classification / Title
	Number
	LMI

	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	     
	     
	 FORMDROPDOWN 



Provide a description of any activities that will be carried out with CDBG-R funds to promote energy conservation, smart growth, green building techniques, or reduced pollution emissions.  

     
Provide additional information on the overall long-term economic impact of the project.  In particular, address how it meets the intended goals of the CDBG-R program.

     
Provide detail on any other features of the proposed project that addresses one of the Recovery Act objectives (energy independence, assisting impacted communities, etc…)
     
Complete the attached budget form for the project.
	
	CDBG-R  PROPOSED BUDGET
	
	
	
	

	
	LOCALITY:  
	
	
	
	

	
	ACTIVITY AND LINE ITEM
	CDBG-R Project Budget ($)
	Additional Recovery Funds ($)
	Other Leveraged Funding ($)
	Total Activity Budget

	
	
	
	
	
	

	A
	ADMINISTRATION
	
	
	
	

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	B
	INTERIM ASSISTANCE
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	C
	PERMANENT RELOCATION
	
	
	
	

	
	  Owner-occupied households
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Renter-occupied households
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Relocation specialist
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	D
	ACQUISITION (land/improvements, not easements)
	
	
	
	

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	E
	CLEARANCE & DEMOLITION
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	E
	HOUSING REHABILITATION
	
	
	
	

	
	  Owner-occupied construction
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Renter-occupied construction
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Rehabilitation specialist
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Temporary relocation
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  HMEP
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	F
	SUBSTANTIAL RECONSTRUCTION
	
	
	
	

	
	  Clearance & demolition
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Owner-occupied construction
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Rehabilitation specialist
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Temporary relocation
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  HMEP
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	G
	HOMEOWNERSHIP CREATION
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	 
	
	
	
	

	H
	SEWER
	
	
	
	

	
	  Architect/ engineer/design
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Inspection
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Acquisition (easements only)
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Temporary relocation
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Construction/improvements
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	 
	
	
	
	

	I
	WATER
	
	
	
	

	
	  Architect/engineer/design
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Inspection
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Acquisition (easements only)
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Temporary relocation
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Construction/improvements
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	 
	
	
	
	

	J
	STREETS
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Architect/engineer/design
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Inspection
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Acquisition (easements only)
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Temporary relocation
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	  Construction/improvements
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	SUBTOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	
	 
	
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
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